
Department of Energy 
 

Bonneville Power Administration 
P.O. Box 3621 

Portland, Oregon 97208-3621 

                           

 PUBLIC AFFAIRS 
 

March 10, 2011 
 

In reply refer to:  DK 
 
Mr. Charles Pace 
EX 6 
 
 

RE:  FOIA #BPA-2011-00766-F 
 
Dear Mr. Pace 
 
This is a final response to your request for information that you made to the Bonneville Power 
Administration (BPA) under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. 552.   
 
Request: 
You have requested the names of the 50 litigants and other parties that participated in the 
mediation meeting on April 15, 2010, regarding the REP-12-E-BPA-01 residential exchange 
program settlement agreement rate case. 
 
Response: 
BPA has provided the responsive documents in the enclosed attachments. 
 
I appreciate the opportunity to assist you.  Please contact Cheri L. Benson, FOIA/Privacy Act 
Specialist at (503) 230-7305 with any questions about this letter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
/s/Christina J. Munro 
Christina J. Munro 
Freedom of Information Act/Privacy Act Officer 
 
Enclosure:  Responsive documents 



Party Principal(s) Counsel Other Participants
No. 

Participants

Association of Public 
Agency Customers 

(APAC)

Tim Haynes, Weyerhaeuser
Alan Meyer, Weyerhaeuser
Kim Hughes, Weyerhaeuser
Patrick Ortiz, Longview Fibre 
(tentative)
Phil Zirngibl, Georgia Pacific
Jason Poulos, Georgia Pacific

Michael Alcantar 
415.421.4143
mpa@a-klaw.com
Donald Brookhyser 
503.402.8702
deb@a-klaw.com
Alcantar & Kahl, LLP

Linc Wolverton
East Fork Economics
360.263.3675
lwolv@tds.net

8

Northwest 
Requirements 

Utiltities 
(NRU)

John Saven
Chief Executive Officer
503.233.5823
jsaven@pacifier.com

Paul M. Murphy
Murphy & Buchal, LLP
Betsy Bridge, NRU
betsy@betsybridge.com 

Geoff Carr
Assistant Director
503.233.5823
ghcarr@pacifier.com

2

Pacific Northwest 
Generating 
Cooperative 

(PNGC)

John Prescott
President/CEO
503.288.1234
JPrescott@pngcpower.com
Doug Brawley
Senior VP
503.288.1234
DBrawley@pngcpower.com

Paul M. Murphy
503.227.1011
pmurphy@mbllp.com
Murphy & Buchal, LLP

2

Public Power Council 
(PPC)

Scott Corwin
Executive Director
503.595.9775
scorwin@ppcpdx.org

Mark R. Thompson, PPC
503.595.9779
mthompson@ppcpdx.org

2

Clatskanie People’s 
Utility District

Greg Booth
General Manager
503.728.2163
gregb@clatskaniepud.com 
Joe Taffe
Power Manager
503.728.2163
power@clatskaniepud.com

Richard G. Lorenz
503.224.3092
rlorenz@cablehuston.com
J. Laurence Cable
lcable@cablehuston.com
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen 
& Lloyd LLP

2

Tillamook People’s 
Utility District

Pat Ashby
General Manager
503.842.2535
pashby@tpud.org

Richard G. Lorenz
Thomas M. Grim
503.224.3092
Tgrim@cablehuston.com
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen &
Lloyd

2

Benton PUD

Jim Sanders
General Manager
509.582.2175
sandersj@bentonpud.org

Paul M. Murphy
Murphy & Buchal, LLP

1

Cowlitz PUD

Brian Skeahan
General Manager
360.423.2210
bskeahan@cowlitzpud.org
Paul Brachvogel
General Counsel
360.577.7579
pbrachvogel@cowlitzpud.org

Paul M. Murphy
Murphy & Buchal, LLP

2

Eugene Water and 
Electric Board

Dick Varner
Power Management and Planning 
Manager
503.484.2411
Dick.Varner@eweb.org

Paul M. Murphy
Murphy & Buchal, LLP

1

The City of Seattle, 
City Light Department

Jorge Carrasco
Superintendent
206.684.3200
Jorge.Carrasco@Seattle.Gov

Paul M. Murphy
Murphy & Buchal, LLP
Engel E. Lee, Director, Utilities 
Section
Seattle City Attorney’s Office
206.233.2157
Engel.Lee@Seattle.Gov
Sarah Dennison-Leonard
503.219.9649
sdleonard@earthlink.net

Steve Kern
206.684.3243
Steve.Kern@Seattle.Gov

2
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Snohomish County 
Public Utility District

Steve Klein
General Manager
425.783.1000
sjklein@snopud.com
Anne Spangler
General Counsel
425.783.8688
alspangler@snopud.com

Paul M. Murphy
Murphy & Buchal, LLP
Jeff Kallstrom, Associate General 
Counsel
(425) 783-8250
jkallstrom@snopud.com
Snohomish PUD

2

Tacoma, City of

Bill Gaines
Director of Utilities
253.502.8000
bgaines@cityoftacoma.org

Paul M. Murphy
Murphy & Buchal, LLP
Bill Fosbre
Chief Deputy City Attorney
City of Tacoma
253.502.8218
bill.fosbre@ci.tacoma.wa.us

2

Western Public 
Agencies Group 

(WPAG)

Patrick McGary,
Director of Energy Resources,
Clark PUD
360.992.3000
pmcgary@clarkpud.com
Dave Muller,
General Manager
Lewis PUD
360.748.9261
davem@lcpud.org

Terry Mundorf,
425.742.4545
terrym@millcreeklaw.com
Ryan Neale,
ryann@millcreeklaw.com
Marsh Mundorf Pratt Sullivan & 
McKenzie

Rick Lovely
Manager
Grays Harbor PUD
360.532.4220
rlovely@ghpud.org

4

Alcoa

Michael C. Dotten
503.882.4937
mcdotten@msn.com  
Dustin Till
503.241.2641
dtill@martenlaw.com 

1

Bonneville Power 
Administration

Mark Gendron
Acting Senior Vice President, Power 
Services
503.230.7640
mogendron@bpa.gov

Kurt Casad
503.230.4024
krcasad@bpa.gov
Richard Greene
503.230.4626
ragreene@bpa.gov

Chuck Forman
503-230-3432
cformanjr@bpa.gov 4

Avista Corporation

Larry LaBolle
Director of Federal and Regional 
Affairs
509) 495-4710
larry.labolle@avistacorp.com

Michael G. Andrea
(509) 495-2564
michael.andrea@avistacorp.com

2

Citizens’ Utility Board 
of Oregon 

(CUB)

Bob Jenks
Executive Director
(503) 227-1984
bob@oregoncub.org

G. Catriona McCracken, Staff 
Attorney
(503) 227-1984
catriona@oregoncub.org
Ray Myers, Staff Attorney
503-227-1984
ray@oregoncub.org
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon

3

Idaho Power Company

Ric Gale
Vice President of Regulatory Affairs
(208) 388-2887
rgale@idahopower.com

R. Blair Strong
509.455.6000
r.blair.strong@painehamblen.com
Paine Hamblen, LLP

Patty Nichols
Manager, FERC & Regional 
Affairs
(208) 388-2305
pnichols@idahopower.com
Celeste Schwendiman
(208) 388-6447
cschwendiman@idahopowe
r.com

3

Idaho Public Utilities 
Commission 

(IPUC)

Donald L. Howell, II
208.334.0312
don.howell@puc.idaho.gov
D. Neil Price
208.334.0314
neil.price@puc.idaho.gov
Deputy Attorneys General

1
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PacifiCorp

Pat Egan
Vice President Customer and 
Community Affairs
pat.egan@pacificorp.com

Ryan Flynn, Senior Counsel
PacifiCorp
503.813.5854
ryan.flynn@pacificorp.com
Jay Waldron
503.222.9981
JWaldron@SCHWABE.com
Sara Kobak
503.222.9981
SKobak@SCHWABE.com
Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC

Phil Obenchain
Director, Bonneville 
Regional Affairs
(503) 813-5990
Phil.Obenchain@PacifiCorp
.com

4

Portland General 
Electric (PGE)

Jim Lobdell
Vice President Power Operations 
and Resource Strategy
(503) 464-2723
jim.lobdell@pgn.com

Cheryl Chevis
Associate General Counsel
PGE
503.464.7193
Cheryl.Chevis@pgn.com
Scott Seidman
503.802.2021
scott.seidman@tonkon.com
Tokon Torp LLP

Stefan Brown
Resource Strategy Project 
Manager
(503) 464-8937
stefan.brown@pgn.com

4

Public Utility 
Commission of 

Oregon 
(OPUC)

Marc Hellman
Administrator, Economic Research 
and Financial Analysis
(503) 378-6355
marc.hellman@state.or.us

Stephanie Andrus, Sr. Assistant 
Attorney General
(503) 947-4540
stephanie.andrus@doj.state.or.us

2

Puget Sound Energy

Kimberly Harris,
Executive Vice President and Chief 
Resource Officer
(425) 452-1234
kimberly.harris@pse.com
Tom Deboer,
Director, Federal & State Regulatory 
Affairs
(425) 462-3495
tom.deboer@pse.com

Don Kari
(425) 635-1406
 DKari@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie

Sara Johnson
(425) 999-1612
sara.johnson@pse.com
Regulatory Policy Analyst

3

Washington Utilities 
and Transportation 

Commission 
(WUTC)

Donald T. Trotter, WSBA No. 8752
dtrotter@utc.wa.gov
Assistant Attorney General

1

Bliven, Raymond D.
Expert Panel Member

Raymond D. Bliven
503.230.3685
rdbliven@bpa.gov
Bonneville Power Administration,
Power Rates Manager, PFR-6
P.O. Box 3621
Portland, OR 97208-3621

1

Metcalf, Dennis E.
Expert Panel Member

Dennis Metcalf
(503) 297-2260
demetcalf@bpa.gov
demetcalf@comcast.net
4025 SW Westdale Drive
Portland, OR  97221

1

Schoenbeck, Donald 
W.

Expert Panel Member

Donald W. Schoenbeck
(360) 737-3877 x222
dws@r-c-s-inc.com 
900 Washington St, Suite 780
Vancouver, Washington 98660

1

63
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